WORK AUTHORIZATION #<u>07</u> NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

	(S-22-0	40
Consultant:	EltonAlan, Inc	
Contract Number:	CM2499-A2	
Contact Name:	Michael Holcomb, PE	
Contact Number:	904 900-7620	
Email:	mike@eltonalan.com	

	CURRENT WORK	AUTHORIZATION								
Project Short Title:	Engineering Design of F	Roundabout at Amelia Island Pkwy & Buc	caneer Trail							
		CONTRACT OVERVI								
Date Submitted	9-1-2022	Total of Previous Authorizations	492,816.24							
Amount	194,831.62	This Work Authorization	194,831.62							
Scheduled Completion	1 yr from date of execution	Current Contract Total	687,647.86							

This Work Authorization is to the AGREEMENT between Nassau County and EltonAlan, Inc ("Vendor") for Engineering Design of Roundebout at Am Island Pkwy & Buccaneer Trail, dated September 1, 2022 . The services to be provided under this Work Authorization are as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Services Described as:

Vendor shall provide Engineering Design Plans for Amelia Island Parkway & Buccaneer Roundabout in accordance with the Estimate of Work Effort & Fee, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

ARTICLE 2. Time Schedule

Vendor anticipates their earliest starting date to be <u>10 days</u> from receipt of execution of this Work Authorization with an estimated duration of <u>one year from date of Execution</u> to complete the Scope of Work.

ARTICLE 3. Budget

Vendor will perform the services outlined herein for the lump sum amount of \$194,831.62 . Vendor's fee amounts are detailed further in Exhibit "B". Vendor will be using rates previously established under Contract CM2499-A2

ARTICLE 4. Other Provisions

The Services covered by this Work Authorization will be performed in accordance with the provisions set forth in the AGREEMENT referenced above and any of its attachments or schedules. Additional terms or contract provisions whether submitted purposely or inadvertently, shall have no force or effect. This Work Authorization will become a part of the referenced AGREEMENT when executed by both parties.

Any Work Authorization entered into prior to expiration or termination set forth in the AGREEMENT shall continue in effect through the earlier of: (i) the date all of the Services thereunder have been fully completed and accepted by Nassau County, or (ii) until such time as such Work Authorization expires or is terminated in accordance with its terms or is terminated pursuant to Article 2 hereof.

In presenting this Work Authorization, Vendor agrees that:

Unless detailed herein, all drawings, data, electronic files and other information required for this Work Authorization has been accepted by Vendor. Specifically, all electronic files have been reviewed and accepted for the purposes of this Work assignment. Any additional information, including detailed scope of services are attached.

BY:

AGREED TO BY:

M.10Holal

Print Name: <u>Michael E. Holcomb, PE</u> Title: <u>President</u> Date: 10/12/2022

RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED BY NASSAU COUNTY:

Robert Companion	10/2/2022
Robert T. Companion, Deputy Co	ounty Mgr-Cty Eng
haran Alman	10/7/2022
Lanaee Gilmore	
cluris lacambra	10/10/2022
Chris Lacambra	
Taco E. Popey AICP	10/10/2022
Taco E. Pope, AICP	
See below	
John A. Crawford	
Denise C. May	10/10/2022
Denise C. May	
	Robert T. Companion, Deputy Co <i>Junis Milmute</i> Lanaee Gilmore <i>cluris Lacambra</i> Chris Lacambra Two E. Popel AICP Taco E. Pope, AICP <u>See below</u> John A. Crawford Denise C. May

APPROVED by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, this <u>14th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2022.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AM Jeff Giray, Mairman

ACCOUNT NO.: 41152541-563365 C0001

ATTESTATION: Only to Authenticity as to Chairman's Signature:

Revised 8/17/2022

10

m A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk

						vieresec	Am	Pr Total Nu	ojec	arkway a t Length r of Trave	(miles): i Lanes	0.25 4	r Trail Re						
							Londed Rates	Project		ager / Sr.	Sr	Desk St23.0	yber N	CADD 1	sch / Ad	in the second			
			1		our Calc	ulations		1			itathour Distributions			-		_			
	Tanks	City.	Unit	Heur	sper nt	Tat	al Hours	Hours		Cett	Hours		Cent	Hours	Cost		Cos	Totals	Commenta
ASI	K 1 - DATA COLLECTION BERVICES	_			-				-		-				-				
whi	ey Base Task	-			and an and a second sec			T					and the second s			1		16,635 00	ar nangena is. Analigi ga danangin uprogramaraningi fan danan danan
iahl	t of Way Mapping	-														1			
-	technical	rift out to a		kvert.v.r. ter					-				and sumplies of the law					10.000.00	And the second se
	Data Calactina But								-							+			
	and the second se	_														-		28,635.00	
ASI	K 2- ROADWAY DESIGN ANALYSIS AND PLANS	(Bate	d on the	Andult	ption the	it Additio	nal Right of V	lay will N	ot Be	Require	di)		2 1	-		-		-	
	Field Raview / Site Visit	1	viaits x	8	Him +		Staff Hours	4	8	789 44		8	494 32	0	5	• •	1	1,283,78	4 Hour Trips (incl insvel) x two people)
	Traffic Analysis		8.789 (rank.a	16	HPE *	16	Staff Hours	3	\$	592.08	10	\$	1,235 80	3	\$ 164	101 1	5	1,991 89	Develop design traffic volumes and design speeds based on County data
	Pavement Design	2	Paveme	ni Dem	gra -	32	Staff Hours	5	8	966 90	20	8	2,471 60	7	\$ 382	60 1		3,841 09	16 hrs per pavement design, 4 hrs per lane mite for cross slope correction (N/A this project)
Veis	Typical Section Design	3	Typical	Sectio	-	36	Staff Hours	6	\$	1,184 18	22	\$	2,718 78		\$ 437	36 1		4,340.28	20 hrs for first typical section and associated data sheets and 8 hrs per addition sections (3)
ANAL YSUS	Design Options Development	1	LEX	32	Hrs =	32	Staff Haves	5	5	986 80	20	5	2.471 60	7	\$ 382	69 1		3,841.09	Development of 2 options for County review @ 16 Hrs Each
DESIGN	Roundapout Final Design Analysis	1	design x	80	Hrs =	60	Staff Hours			1 778 24	38		4,448 88	15	\$ 820	05 1		7,048 17	Final design of selected option
DE								-							- automaticality	-			
	Roadway Analysis & Design Files	0.25	mile@ #	200	P28 =	50	Staff Hours	6		1 578.06	30		3,707 40	12	\$ 050			5,942.32	
	Cross Section Design Files	0.25	Minet K	220	Hrg =	55	Staff Hours	9	\$	1,778.24	39	8	4,078 14	13	\$ 710	71 1	•	6,565.09	S0 cross sectors
	Traffic Control Plan Analysis & Daugh Files	1	LSX	44	Hrs =	44	Staff Hours	7	\$	1,361.52	27	8	3 336 86	10	\$ 546	70		5 264 88	20 hrs for Analysis and 8 his per phase x 3 phases
	Key Sheet	1	sheets x	8	Hrs =		Statt Houro	2	\$	394 72	5	\$	617 90	1	\$ 54	.67 1		1.057.29	
	Typical Sectors	z	simula #	8	Hrss	16	Stell Hours	3	\$	592.08	10	\$	1,235 80	3	\$ 164	01	5	1,991 89	CADQ work only (Preferred T.B. Developed Previously)
	Project Leyoul	1	afaets x	6	Hrs =	8	Staff Hours	2	8	394 72	5	\$	617 90	1	\$ 54	67 1		1.967.29	500 Scale Leyoul Greets Plus incl Benchmanes
	Summary of Pay Imms	1		12	Hes -	12	Staff Hours	2	5	394.72	0	8	986.64	2	\$ 106	34 1		1,492.70	Initial development @ 60%, updates @ 90% and Final
	General Notes	-	simula a	12	Hra =	12	Staff Hours	2	5	394 72		\$	986 64	2	\$ 106	34 1		1 492 70	
		-					a land of the local division of the				-			15				7 045 17	
PLAN	Summary of Quarkities Sheeks		elests r	4	Hirs #	60	Stall Hours	9	5	1,776 24	36		4 445 88		\$ 820				
DWAY	Roadway Plan and Prolites	3	steels x	6	Hrs a	18	Staft Hours	3	\$	592 08	11	8	1,359 38	4	\$ 218	66 1		2,170 14	40 Scale (600 LF per Sheet)
ROAL	Interaction Detail Sheeta	1	steets z	18	Hits.+	16	Stall Hours	3	\$	592 08	10	\$	1,235.80	3	\$ 184	01 1	1	1,891,89	Pten of roundebout dael?
	Boll Survey Sheet.	1	nincela x	2	HER	2	Staff Hours	1	\$	197 36	2	\$	247 16	0	\$	• 1		444 52	
	Cross Sections	14	sheetha	05	High a	7	Staff Hours	2	\$	394 72	5	\$	617.90	D	8	. 1	6	1,012 82	50 Foot Specing, (plus one at each driveway) - 2 Sectore Per Street
	Erosion Control Details & Plans	0	streams x	0		8		0	\$	9	0	\$	•	0	5		5		N/A - Shown on Rowdway Plans
	Temporary Traffic Control Typicals and Notes	1	simila a	8	Hen #	8	Staff Hours	2	\$	394 72	5	\$	617 80	1	\$ 54	107 1		1,057 29	
	Temporary Traffic Control Plans	3	sheets x	4	Hira a	12	Staff Hours	2	\$	394 72			968 84	2	\$ 106	34 1		1 492 70	3 phones @ 1 phones per phone
200	dway Design Documentation Report	1	each x	40	rime.	40	Staff Hours			1.184.16	24		2 965 92	10	\$ 54	70 1		4 896 78	
		-								1.184 18			2,718 76		\$ 437			4.340.28	20 hrs for initial comos @ 60%, 6 hrs respectively for updates @ 90% and Fire
	nttes	1	LSA	36	ring a	36	Staff Hours	6			22	-		+					
Cost	& Contract Time Estimate	1	LSX	24	Hirs e	24	Stall Hours	4	\$	789 44	15	8	1 853 70	5	\$ 273	-		2,916.49	16 hrs for Indiai estimate @ 80%, 4 hts respectively for updates @ 90% and Fit
Tech	hnica Specifications	1	each x	0		8		0	3	4	0	\$		0	\$	- 1		•	None Anticipated
	Roadway Technical Hours Sub-Total					613	Hes Total		-					613					
	Project Supervision & Coordination	7%	*	815	Hire #	43	Staff Hours	22	8	4,361 92	0	8	-	21	\$1,140	107 1		5,469.99	Includes supervision(5% of lactinical his) & coordination (2%) with our subs an other stakeholders, thes necessary
-	QAVQC	5%		013	Heg =	31	Staff Hours	16	5	3,157 78	0	\$		15	\$ 820	05 1	5	3,977 81	
-	and a construction of the second of the seco	L			Total	687	Stalf Hours		-	-			-			+		63,673.12	Alle of control of the second

				Staff	hour Cale	culation	18			51	affhour	Dist	ributions	5						
	Taska	Casy	Link		rs per unit	Te	stal Hours	Heure		Cost	Hours		Cost	Houte	Cos	Ht .	6	ost Totals	Comments	
ASI	K 3 - DRAINAGE ANALYSIS AND PLANS (Based	on th	e Aseumpt	tion th	sat Storm	water P	onde will Not be	Require	id)											
	Field Review / Sile Visit	2	each z	8	Hrm =	16	Stall Hours	8	8	1,578.88	0	8	988.64	0	\$		8	2 567 52	4 Hour Trips (and travel) x two people)	
YBIS	Drainage Map Hydrology Analysis	1	uach a	12	Hene	12	Staff Hours	2	\$	394 72	8	\$	988.64	2	\$ 10	9.34	5	1,482 70	an and a second se	
INALYI	Design of Cross Drains	0	esch x		Hrs =	0		0	8	*	0	8		0	5		\$		0 Cross Drams	
WON W	Design of Roadway Ditches	1	enoh x	8	Here =	8	Staff Hours	2	8	394.72	5	\$	617 90	1	\$ 5	4.67	8	1,967 29	3 Onlynoway Side Drama	
ä	Box Culvert Structural Design Analysis	0	eech x	0		0		0	8		0	8	•	0	5	•	\$			
	Design of Storm Drains	8	each x	3	eles =	24	Staff Hours	4	8	789 44	15	\$	1,853 70	5	\$ 27	3 35	8	2 918 49	8 Drainage risks estimated	
ANB	Dreininge Maps	1	sheets a	16	H88.=	16	Staff Hours	3	\$	992.08	10	8	1,235 80	3	\$ 15	601	5	1,981 88	200 Scale Plus one Master Dranage Map sheet	
	Onunage Structure Sheets	3	eat ta	12	Hes-	36	Stalf Hours	8	8	1 184 16	22	8	2,718 78		8 43	7 36	8	4,340 25	3 Structures per wheel	
INAC	Summary of Orainage Structures Sheets	1		24	Hrm +	24	Stall Hours	4	8	789.44	18	5	1,853 70	5	\$ 27	3 35	8	2,916 49	8 Dramage Structures	
ň	Rel/Det Pond Detexi Sheets	0	each x			0		0	8		0	8	•	D	8	•	8		None anticipated	
	Dramage Design Documentation Report	1	e86h.s	24	Hirp =	24	Staff Hours	4	\$	789.44	15	5	1 853 70	5	\$ 27	3.35	8	2,916.49		
	Drainage Technical Hours Sub-Total			-		160	Hes Total			-										
	Project Supervision & Coordination	7%		160	Hrs =	12	Stat! Hours	6	8	1 184 16	0	\$	•	6	\$ 32	8 02	5	1,512.18	Induites supervision(3% of technical tys) & coordination (2%) with our subs an other stakeholders sites necessary	
	QAVQC	6%		160	Hrse	8	Staff Hours	4	\$	789 44	0	5	•	4	8 21	5.58	5	1,006 12		
			Dea	in agr	e Total	180	Staff Hours										8	22,729.45		
AS	K 4 - SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARGING AMAL	YBIS	S AND PL	INS				1												
Ant	Field Rovew / Site Vet	1	estañ x	0		0		0	8		0	5		0	8		8		N/A - Included with roadway Site Visit	
(Bu Anel	SAPM Acalysis	1	LBX	24	Hrs =	24	Staff Hours	4	\$	789 44	15	\$	1,653 70	5	\$ 27	3 35	5	2,915 49	40 trs + 80 trs per mile	
Deal	Sign Panel Design Analysis	4	480h a	4	Hrss	16	Staff Heurs	3	5	592.08	10	\$	1,235 80	3	\$ 16	401	5	1,991 89		
	Key Sheet	1	sheets ×	4	Hire =	4	Steff Hours	1	\$	197 36	3	\$	370 74	0	\$	-	5	566 10		
-	Tebulation of Quantilies	1	sheets x	8	Hrs =	6	Staff Hours	2	\$	394 72	6	\$	617 90	1	\$ 5	4.87	8	1,067 29		
M PLANS	General Notes	1	sheets x	4	Hrm =	4	Staff Hours	1	\$	197 36	3	\$	370 74	0	5	•	8	568 10		
SPM	Plan Sheets	3	situate a	4	Hira =	12	Staff Hours	2	\$	394.72		8	986.64	2	\$ 10	934	\$	1.492 70	40 Scale (800 L ^E per Steet)	
	Special Detada	0	sheets x		Hrs =	0		0	\$		D	8	•	0	\$	•	5			
	SPM Technical Hours Sub-Total					68	Staff Hours													
	SPM Quantiles	1	LS.x	24	(ene =	24	Sapif Hours	4	8	789 44	15	5	1,853.70	5	\$ 27	3 35	\$	2,918.49	16 tvs for initial compa @ 80%, 4 nrs respectively for updates @ 90% and Fina	
	Project Supervision & Coordination	7%		68	Hrs =	5	Staff Hours	3	\$	592.08	0	8	•	2	\$ 10	934	5	701 42	Includes supervision(5% of technical two) & coordination (2%) with our subs an other stakeholders. Iffas necessary	
	01/00		-	-	Hirs .	4	Staff Hours	2	5	394 72	0	8		2	\$ 10	8 34	5	504 06		
	QAVQC	5%		00		*		-	-			-		1		_		~		

		-				cutation		-		\$	athour	Dist	ributions	-		-		
-	Tasks	Qty.	Unit		ns per Init	Tợ	tal Henero	Hours		Cost	Hours		Cites	Hours	Cast		Cost Totals	Commenta
ASK	5 - ROADWAY LIGHTING ANALYSIS AND PLA	NS								-				-		-	Ville / Ville	
	Field Review / Site Viel	1	esch x	8	Hrge	8	Staff Hours	4	3	789.44	4	5	494 32	D	5 .	T	1,283 76	4 Hour Tribs (mc) (aveil a two people)
E	Lighting Justification Report	1	LBR	16	Heg a	15	Staff Hours	6	5	1,578 88	8	\$	986 54	-	s .		2,567 52	manage and the second sec
In An	Lighting Design Analysis Report (LDAR)	10	LS.z	16	Hrs.e	16	Staff Hours	3	5	592 68	10	8	1 235 80	3	\$ 164.0		1,991 89	
I	Votage Drop Calculations		each x	4	Hrs.H	15	Stall Hours	8	4	592 08	10	\$	1 235 80	3	\$ 164.0	1 5	1,5101 289	
	Roadway Lighting Analysis & Design Files	1	LSX	-0	Hrg D	-	Siall Hours	8	8	1 184 16	24	\$	2,965 92	10	5 546 7	0 8	4,696 78	
	Roadway Lighting Design Documentation Report	1	68 R	18	Hrs +	16	Staff Hours	3		362 06	10	\$	236 60	3	8 164.0	1 1	1,991 89	
-	Key Sheel	1	n'mets a	4	Hrs =	4	Staff Hours	8	8	197 36	3	8	370.74	0	8 -	5	568.10	
FLANS	Tabulation of Quantities	1	-	8	Hitke	8	Staff Hours	3	8	394.72	5	8	617.90	1	\$ 54.6	7 8	1 067 29	n na a ta ta a Martina pana
DNILH	General Noles	1	sheets a	8	Hrs +		Staff Hours	1	8	197.36	4		494 32	1	\$ 54.6	8	746 35	an internet in a state of the second material and the second second second second second second second second s
AY LIGH	Pole Data, Legend and Chilena	1	eheate x	12	Hrm =	12	Staff Hours	2	8	394.72	в	8	986 64	2	\$ 109.3	4 8	1,492 70	
VMMOVON	Service Point Details	2	sheets x	10	Hire a	20	Staff Hours	3	5	592.08	12	8	,482 98	5	8 273 3	5 8	2,348 39	
£.	Par Shoels	3	sheets a	4	Hrs =	12	Staff Hours	2	\$	394 72	8	5	908 54	2	\$ 109.34	4 5	1,492 70	40 Scale (800 LF per Sheet)
	SPIN Technical Hours Sub-Total					174	Staff Hours											
	Project Supervision & Coordination	7%	æ	174	Hrss	13	Staff Heurs	7	\$	1,381.52	0	\$		8	\$ 328 0	2 8	1 709 54	Includies supervision (5% of lechnical hrs) & coordination (2%) with our subs are other stakeholders. It as necessary
	DOND	5%	x	174	Hrs =	2	Staff Hours	5	\$	986 80	0	\$	-	4	\$ 218 6	5	1.205.48	
	Signing	/ Pav	ement M	arking	Total	195										5	25,184.20	
ASK	6 - Utility / Railroad Coordination			-													1990 - 19	
thity	Contacts (Letters)	8	each a	1	Han =	6	Staff Hours	0	5		0	8	•	6	\$ 328 03	2 8	328 02	Aitell FPL, Ouest, Comcast, Williams, Okeefenokee, Weidstream, MCI, AT&T, Southern Gas, Level 3
inity	Adjustment Plans	3	sivels a	6	Hm	18	Staff Hours	3	\$	592 08	11	8	1 359 38	4	\$ 218 68	5	2,170 14	40 Scale
Ininy	Coordination / followup	8	-	2	Hitsa	12	Statt Haurs	6	\$	1,184 15	B	8	741.48	0	5 -	\$	1,925 64	Includes whith plans research and coordinating with "Sumphine One CaE"
Rairo	ad Coordination	1	each x	0		Q		0	\$	-		8		0	8 +	8		
Julity	Certification	8	each x	1	Hrg =	£	Staff Hours	8	\$	1 184 16	0	\$		U	s -	5	1,164.16	
		UBH	ty Coard	Inatio	Totai	42	Staff Hours									5	5,807.98	
ASK	7 - ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING			-	-													
SIRVA	MD Permitting	1	each x	12	Hirs #	12	Staff Hours	2	\$	394.72		\$	988 64	2	\$ 109.34	1 5	1 492 70	Westends
ISAC	OE Permitting	1	each s	12	Hm =	12	Staff Hours	2	\$	394 72	8	8	988 64	2	\$ 109.34	4 8	1.492.70	Wettends
	water Permitting (Documentation / application for ition)	1	eech s	16	Hrse	16	Staff Hours	3	8	592 08	10	\$	1.235 80	3	\$ 164.01	1 8	1,991 89	
	: Mestings	2	each x	4	High		Hins Total	4	8	789 44	4	5	494 32	0	5 -	5	.283 76	2 Migs Each with SJRWMD, USACOE @ 4 hrs each incl 2 attendees
			Pen	nitting	Total	48	Staff Hours									8	6,261.05	
TASH	9 - BID PHASE SERVICES			-	-	-	- L											
Devei	opment of Final Bid Package	1	eech 1	16	Hitsa	16	Staff Hours	3	\$	592.08	10	5	1 235 80	3	\$ 184.01	1	1,991 89	
	actor inquiry response, pre-bid mtg attendance, view and recommendation	1	each x	24	Hrs=	24	Staff Hours	4	8	789 44	15	8	1,853 70	5	\$ 273.35	5 8	2,916.49	
		Bid	Phese Se	nvices	Total	40	Staff Hours									5	4,908,30	
										TO	TAL LUN	e su	MANDUN	(7 (Taska	1-7 above	8	188,895.78	Total Lump Sum Amount
irator	g Amount Tasks:																	
TASK	9 - POST DESIGN SERVICES						1 A A				and a							
Post I	Design Services							20	5	3,947 20		3	985.64	D	8	5	4,935 84	
											TOTAL	LINE	NING AMO		sk 6 above	0 8	4,935.84	Total Limiting Amount
		_		-				_	-									





NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 6 Yulee, Florida 32097 John Martin Aaron C. Bell Jeff Gray Thomas R. Ford Klynt Farmer Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 2 Amelia Island Dist. No. 3 Yulee Dist. No. 4 Bryceville/Hilliard Dist. No. 5 Callahan/West Yulee

JOHN A CRAWFORD Ex-Officio Clerk

MICHAEL S. MULLIN County Atlorney

TACO E POPE AICP County Manager

E-VERIFY FORM UNDER SECTION 448.095, FLORIDA STATUTES

Project Name: Continuing Contract for Professional Engineering Services

Bid No./Contract No.: NC17-006

DEFINITIONS:

"Contractor" means a person or entity that has entered or is attempting to enter into a contract with a public employer to provide labor, supplies, or services to such employer in exchange for salary, wages, or other remuneration. "Contractor" includes, but is not limited to, a vendor or consultant.

"Subcontractor" means a person or entity that provides labor, supplies, or services to or for a contractor or another subcontractor in exchange for salary, wages, or other remuneration.

"E-Verify System" means an internet-based system operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security that allows participating employers to electronically verify the employment eligibility of newly hired employees.

Effective January 1, 2021, Contractors, shall register with and use the E-Verify System in order to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. Contractor shall register for and utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of:

- a) All persons employed by a Contractor to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract; and
- b) All persons (including subvendors/subconsultants/subcontractors) assigned by Contractor to perform work pursuant to the contract with Nassau County. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that registration and use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the contract is a condition of the contract with Nassau County; and

(904) 530-6100

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

- c) Should vendor become the successful Contractor awarded for the above-named project, by entering into the contract, the Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, "Employment Eligibility", as amended from time to time. This includes, but is not limited to, registration and utilization of the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. The Contractor shall also execute the attached affidavit (Exhibit "A") attesting that the Contractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. The Contractor shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the contract; and
- d) Contractor shall also require all subcontractors to execute the attached affidavit (Exhibit "B") attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. The Contractor shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the contract.

CONTRACT TERMINATION:

- a) If Nassau County has a good faith belief that a person or entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated §448.09(1), Florida Statutes, the contract shall be terminated.
- b) If Nassau County has a good faith belief that a subcontractor knowingly violated §448.095(2), but the Contractor otherwise complied with §448.095(2). Florida Statutes, shall promptly notify the Contractor and order the Contractor to immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor.
- c) A contract terminated under subparagraph a) or b) is not a breach of contract and may not be considered as such.
- d) Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date of termination.
- e) If the contract is terminated for a violation of the Statute by the Contractor, the Contractor may not be awarded a public contract for a period of one (1) year after the date of termination.

EXHIBIT "A"

CONTRACTOR E-VERIFY AFFIDAVIT

I hereby certify that <u>LD Bradley Land Surveyors</u> (Contractor Company Name) does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and is otherwise in full compliance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes.

All employees hired on or after January 1, 2021 have had their work authorization status verified through the E-Verify system.

A true and correct copy of LD Bradley Land Surveyors (Contractor Company Name) proof of registration in the E-Verify system is attached to this Affidavit.

m

Print Name: Arnold J Johns, President

Date: 6/7/2021

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Baker

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence or ponline notarization, this 6/7/2021 (Date) by Arnold J. Johns (Name of Officer or Agent, Title of Officer or Agent) of DBradley Land Surveyors (Name of Contractor Company Acknowledging), a Florida (State or Place of Incorporation) Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He/She is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

Notary Public

Pamela Farnesi

Printed Name

My Commission Expires:



EXHIBIT "B"

SUBCONTRACTOR E-VERIFY AFFIDAVIT

I hereby certify that <u>LD Bradley Land Surveyors</u> (Subcontractor Company Name) does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and is otherwise in full compliance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes.

All employees hired on or after January 1, 2021 have had their work authorization status verified through the E-Verify system.

A true and correct copy of LD Bradley Land Surveyors (Subcontractor Company Name) proof of registration in the E-Verify system is attached to this Affidavit.

Print Name: Arnold J Johns, President

Date: 6/7/2021

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Baker

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence or ponline notarization, this 6/7/2021 (Date) by Arnold J. Johns (Name of Officer or Agent, Title of Officer or Agent) of DBradley Land Surveyors (Name of Contractor Company Acknowledging), a Florida (State or Place of Incorporation) Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He/She is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

117

Notary Public

Pamela Farnesi

Printed Name

My Commission Expires: 4/6/2025



Exhibit "B"



Project: Amelia Island Parkway and Buccaneer Trail

2/14/2022

Client: Nassau County Board of County Commissioners Attn. Robert Companion, P.E. 96161 Nassau Place Yulee, Florida 32097 rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com

SERVICES		QUOTE SUBTOTALS
Data Collection	1975	IN THEFT
Topo Survey	\$	18,635.00
ROW Mapping	\$	State of the
Geotechnical Investigation and Report	\$	10,000.00
Data Collection Sub-Total	\$	28,635.00
Design and Plans Preparation		
Design Analysis	\$	98,570.32
Plans and Specifications Preparation	\$	45,913.07
Utility Coordination	\$	5,607.96
Environmental Permitting	\$	6,261.05
Bid Phase Services	\$	4,908.38
Final Design Sub-Totals	\$	161,260.78
Post Design Services	\$	4,935.84
		SELSENT.
TOTAL QUOTE	\$	194,831.62

For Questions related to this Quote, please contact: Mike Holcomb @ 904.891.0360 or email mike@eltonalan.com E-Verify: Search Results



Welcome Pamela Farnesi

E MENU

V

Search Results Search Again >

Sort by

User ID (Descending)

User ID	WSHA1891
Company	Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc
User Role	Program Administrator
Last Name	Shaffer
First Name	Walter
Last Login Date	01/26/2011 01:48 PM
Status	Deactivated
Locked	N
Logged On	N
	Delete
User ID	PFAR2823
User ID Company	PFAR2823 Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc
Company	Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc
Company User Role	Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc Program Administrator
Company User Role Last Name	Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc Program Administrator Farnesi Pamela
Company User Role Last Name First Name	Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc Program Administrator Farnesi Pamela
Company User Role Last Name First Name Last Login Date	Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc Program Administrator Farnesi Pamela 06/07/2021 02:38 PM
Company User Role Last Name First Name Last Login Date Status	Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc Program Administrator Farnesi Pamela 06/07/2021 02:38 PM Current

UIIIZUZI

E-venily: Search Results

User ID	DJOH5518
Company	Bradley Surveying and Mapping, Inc
User Role	Program Administrator
Last Name	Johnson
First Name	Dawn
Last Login Date	
Status	Deactivated
Locked	N
Logged On	N
	Delete
Previous Next	Page 1 of 1. Go to 1 Go Results per page 10 V





Last Login: 06/07/2021 06:38 PM

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services

Enable Permanent Tooltips

Accessibility

Download Viewers

Requisition Form

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 96135 Nassau Place Suite 1

VENDOR NAME/ADDRESS

EltonAlan, Inc.

3653 Regent Blvd #606 Jacksonville, FL 32224 35 Nassau Place Suit Yulec, FL 32097 DEPARTMENT Community Services/Cap Projects

REQUESTED BY

					R Compa	inion/SC
VENDOR NUMBER		DING SOURCE	AMOUNT AVAILABLE		O OR FINCUMBER ONLY	CONTRACT NO.
	AIP Roundabout Eng Design 411 DESCRIPTION	152541-563365 C0001	\$ 448,969.00	Encumber	Contract	CM2499-A2
ITEM NO		QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
1	Data Collection	1.00	\$ 28,635.00	\$ 28,635.00		
2	Design & Plans Preparation	1.00	\$ 161,260.78	\$ 161,260.78		
3	Post Design	1.00	\$ 4,935.84	\$ 4,935.84		
				\$ 0.00		
				\$ 0.00		
				\$ 0.00		
				\$ 0.00		
				\$ 0.00		
				\$ 0.00		
				\$ 0.00		
	Enter additional information or detail	s, as needed.				
	WA-07					
ORIGINAL - FIN	ANCE			Shipping	\$0	00

COPY - DEPARTMENT

Department Head

I attest that, to the best of my knowledge, this requisition reflects accurate information, has been reviewed budgeted for and follows the Nassau County Purchasing Policy.

Robert Companion

10/2/2022

Office of Management and Budget I attest that, to the best of my knowledge, funds are available for payment. Invis Lacambra 10/10/2022

Procurement Director

I attest that, to the best of my knowledge, this requisition is accurate and necessary and is consistent with the Nassau County Purchasing Policy

County Manager

I attest that, to the best of my knowledge, the appropriate stuff have reviewed and approved this Requisition and no other conditions would prevent approval Theo E. Poper ATCP

Clerk	
Date	

\$ 194,831.62

Total

TP

	C	ORD		C	ERI	TIF	ICATE OF LIA	BILI	TY INS	URANC	E		MM/DD/YYYY)
C B R IM If	ERT ELC EPF	TIFICATE DOE DW. THIS CE RESENTATIVE DRTANT: If the BROGATION I	S W	OT AFFIRMAT FICATE OF INS PRODUCER, A rtificate holder AIVED, subject	IVELY SURAN ND TH is an i to th		OF INFORMATION ONL NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITU ERTIFICATE HOLDER.	Policy(ND OR ALT CONTRACT ies) must ha	ER THE CO BETWEEN T ve ADDITION olicies may	VERAGE AFFORDED THE ISSUING INSURE	BY THE R(S), AU	POLICIES THORIZED
_			s no	t conter rights	to the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of s	uch en	dorsement(s).			
PRO				an Destroya II	~			CONTA NAME:					
42	33 6	Pablo Profess	iona	an Partners LL				PHONE (A/C, N			FAX (A/C, No)	904-28	0-9236
Ste			10110	i oourt				E-MAIL	ss: certificate	es@bks-partn			
Jac	cks	onville FL 322	24						INS	URER(S) AFFOR			NAIC #
								INCIDE		Insurance Co			24856
NSU	RED		******			-		1		ntal Casualty		1	20443
		lan, Inc.							A Contraction				
		St. Johns Bluff		. N.						ners Insuran			18988
Jac	KS	onville FL 322	25					INSURE	RD: Insuranc	ce Company o	of the West		27847
								INSURE	RE:				
_								INSURE	RF:				
		RAGES				and the second second	NUMBER: 615110680				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN CE E)	DIC	ATED. NOTWIT	HST E IS	ANDING ANY RE	PERTA	IN,	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	ECT TO	WHICH THIS
NSR		TYPE OF	INSU	RANCE	ADDL 8		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DO/YYYY)	LIM	TS	
8	X	COMMERCIAL GI	ENER	AL LIABILITY	Y		6075942061		4/2/2022	4/2/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1.000	.000
		CLAIMS-MAL	DE	X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100.0	
												\$ 15.00	
			-								MED EXP (Any one person)		
	-]									PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000	Contraction of the second seco
	GE	N'L AGGREGATE LI		PPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	,000
		POLICY X PF	CT	LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000	000
		OTHER:									Project Agg Cap	\$ 5,000	,000
0	AU	TOMOBILE LIABILIT	Y				53-798060-00		4/2/2022	4/2/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	,000
	X	ANY AUTO									BODILY INJURY (Per person)	5	
		OWNED AUTOS ONLY		SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident	S	
	X	HIRED	X	NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE	s	
		AUTOS ONLY	-	AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	s	
-	-	UMBRELLALIAB										1	
	-		+	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
-		EXCESS LIAB	1	CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
-	_	the second s	ENTIC			_		-				\$	
D		EMPLOYERS' LIAE		,			WFL 5065935 00		6/1/2022	6/1/2023	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PART	NER	EXECUTIVE	NIA						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000	,000
	(Mar	ICER/MEMBEREXCI	LUDE								EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	E \$ 1,000	,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPEI	RATIC	ONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000	,000
8	Inlar	nd Marine Incl Valua		The second secon			6075942061		4/2/2022	4/2/2023	Equipment/Val. Papers	\$129,	423 /\$100,000
4	Polk	ution Liability					FEI-ECC-25192-04		4/2/2022	4/2/2023	Each Claim/Aggregate	\$1MN	1/\$2MM
Vas	sau	TON OF OPERATIO County Board ins and exclusio	of C	ounty Commissi	LES (AC	S ind	101, Additional Remarks Schedu Cluded as Additional Insure	le, may b ed with	e atlached if mor respect to Elt	e space is require on Alan if req	ed) uired by written contract	and subj	ect to terms,
ER	TIF	ICATE HOLD	ER					CANC	ELLATION				
		Nassau	Cou	nty Board of C	ounty	Co	mmissioners	THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE EREOF, NOTICE WILL Y PROVISIONS.		
		96131 N Yulee FL	assa	au Place					RIZED REPRESE	// /			

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CNA PARAMOUNT



Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

- I. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
 - A. in the performance of your ongoing operations subject to such written contract; or
 - B. in the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:
 - 1. the written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
 - 2. this coverage part provides such coverage.
- II. But if the written contract requires:
 - A. additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 edition, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the 10-01 edition of CG2037; or
 - B. additional insured coverage with "arising out of" language; or
 - C. additional insured coverage to the greatest extent permissible by law;

then paragraph I. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an **Insured** any person or organization whom you are required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to such written contract.

- III. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide such additional insured with:
 - A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or
 - B. a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.
- IV. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of:
 - A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services, including:
 - 1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
 - 2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or
 - B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another endorsement attached to this coverage part.
- V. Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to add the following, which supersedes any provision to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere in this coverage part:

CNA75079XX (10-16) Page 1 of 2 CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY Insured Name: ELTONALAN INC.

Policy No: 6075942061 Endorsement No: 7 Effective Date: 04/02/2021

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

30020006160759420618342

CNA PARAMOUNT



Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

With respect to other insurance available to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a named insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided that a written contract requires the insurance provided by this policy to be:

- 1. primary and non-contributing with other insurance available to the additional insured; or
- 2. primary and to not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

But except as specified above, this insurance will be excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured.

VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit is amended with the addition of the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- 1. give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;
- 2. send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation, defense, or settlement of the claim; and
- 3. make available any other insurance, and tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other insurer or self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part. However, if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph 3. does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer receives written notice of a **claim** from the additional insured.

VII. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled **DEFINITIONS** is amended to add the following definition:

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires you to make a person or organization an additional insured on this coverage part, provided the contract or agreement:

- A. is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
- B. was executed prior to:
 - 1. the bodily injury or property damage; or
 - 2. the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury;

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75079XX (10-16) Page 2 of 2 CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY Insured Name: ELTONALAN INC. Policy No: 6075942061 Endorsement No: 7 Effective Date: 04/02/2021

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.